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In This Report 

In 2018, Recovery Specialists were deployed to a patient’s bedside 8,881 times, representing a 

368% year-over-year increase compared to 2017. Additionally, there was a 151% increase in 

deployments in the second half of 2018 compared to the first six months of 2018. This growth 

coincided with the expansion of the Peer Recovery Program into four new hospitals in 2018, 

bringing the total number of participating hospitals to 19. The program also expanded to serve 

inpatient units in addition to emergency departments. 

 

The 2018 Yearly Report presents information on the number of deployments, the population 

served, and bedside outcomes. The Appendix contains data stratified by hospital and county. 

The information included in this report is subject to change. 

 

Program Background 
The RWJBarnabas Health (RWJBH) Institute for Prevention and Recovery’s (IFPR) Peer 

Recovery Program (PRP) provides recovery support services for individuals with substance use 

disorder identified by the hospital. The PRP employs Recovery Specialists who are in long-term 

recovery from substance use disorder and provide bedside intervention and peer recovery support 

and clinically-trained Patient Navigators who link individuals to the appropriate level of care. 

 

The PRP serves patients 24 hours a day, 7 days per week in 19 RWJBH-affiliated and non-

RWJBH hospitals throughout Essex, Hudson, Middlesex, Monmouth, Ocean, Somerset, and 

Union Counties. A list of hospitals is included in the Appendix.  

 

Deployment Summary 

Recovery Specialists were deployed to a patient’s bedside 8,881 times in 2018. There were 

1,898 deployments in 2017 and 720 deployments in 2016. Hospital- and county-specific 

deployment data is available in the Appendix. 
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Population Served 

Of the 8,881 patients subject to deployment, nearly one-third received at least one dose of 

naloxone prior to bedside intervention. Approximately two-thirds of the patient population was 

male. Most patients were between the ages of 26-44 (43.2%) and 45-64 (39.0%). The majority 

(58.1%) of patients were white, 23.0% were black, and 11.0% were Hispanic. Additionally, 56% 

of patients were covered by Medicaid or were uninsured. Throughout this report, “Unknown” 

consists of responses of “do not know” or “refused” and missing data. 
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Bedside Outcomes 

The Institute for Prevention and Recovery measures success through the acceptance of recovery 

support services. These services are anything that helps an individual move through the 

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration’s (SAMHSA) working definition 

of recovery, emphasizing the process of change through which individuals improve their health 

and wellness, live self-directed lives and strive to reach their full potential. 

 

In 2018, 638 patients were not available for services (i.e., patient left against medical advice, 

incoherent, incarcerated, deceased, etc.). 88.5% of patients available for services accepted 

bedside deployment by a Recovery Specialist. 94.9% of the patients who accepted bedside 

deployment also accepted some form of recovery support services. 

 

 
 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact Elliott Liebling, Manager of Research 

and Development, at Elliott.Liebling@rwjbh.org or 732-837-9402. 
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Appendix 

PRP participating hospitals: 

Essex County 

1. Clara Maass Medical Center 

(CMMC), Belleville 

RWJBarnabas Health 

Launch Date 9/11/17 

2. Newark Beth Israel Medical Center 

(NBIMC), Newark 

RWJBarnabas Health 

Launch Date 11/7/16 

3. Saint Barnabas Medical Center 

(SBMC), Livingston 

RWJBarnabas Health 

Launch Date 9/11/17 

Hudson County 
4. Bayonne Emergency Center (BEC), 

Bayonne 

RWJBarnabas Health 

Launch Date 9/11/17 

5. Jersey City Medical Center (JCMC), 

Jersey City 

RWJBarnabas Health 

Launch Date 4/3/17  

Middlesex County 
6. RWJUH New Brunswick (RWJUH 

NB), New Brunswick 

RWJBarnabas Health 

Launch Date 4/3/17 

Monmouth County 
7. Bayshore Medical Center (BMC), 

Holmdel 

Hackensack Meridian Health 

Launch Date 7/1/17 

8. CentraState Medical Center (CEN), 

Freehold 

CentraState Healthcare System 

Launch Date 11/7/16 

9. Jersey Shore University Medical 

Center (JSUMC), Neptune 

Hackensack Meridian Health 

Launch Date 10/17/16 

 

10. Monmouth Medical Center (MMC), 

Long Branch 

RWJBarnabas Health 

Launch Date 1/18/16 

Ocean County 
11. Barnabas Health Behavioral Health 

Center (BHBHC), Toms River 

RWJBarnabas Health 

Launch Date 4/10/18 

12. Community Medical Center (CMC), 

Toms River 

RWJBarnabas Health 

Launch Date 1/18/16 

13. Monmouth Medical Center Southern 

Campus (MMCSC), Lakewood 

RWJBarnabas Health 

Launch Date 3/14/16 

14. Ocean Care Center (OCC), Point 

Pleasant 

Hackensack Meridian Health 

Launch Date 6/28/18 

15. Ocean Medical Center (OMC), Brick 

Hackensack Meridian Health 

Launch Date 10/3/16 

16. Southern Ocean Medical Center 

(SOMC), Manahawkin 

Hackensack Meridian Health 

Launch Date 6/20/18 

Somerset County 
17. RWJUH Somerset (RWJUH SOM), 

Somerville 

RWJBarnabas Health 

Launch Date 10/27/17 

Union County 
18. RWJUH Rahway (RWJUH RAH), 

Rahway 

RWJBarnabas Health 

Launch Date 12/1/17 

19. Trinitas Regional Medical Center 

(TRMC), Elizabeth 

Trinitas Regional Medical Center 

Launch Date 1/29/18
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Deployments by Month (2018) 

Month and Year 

# of Total 

Deployments* 

% of Yearly 

Deployments 

# of Naloxone  

Deployments 

January 2018 222 2.5% 177 

February 2018 205 2.3% 170 

March 2018 342 3.9% 253 

April 2018 355 4.0% 226 

May 2018 576 6.5% 289 

June 2018 831 9.4% 347 

July 2018 815 9.2% 246 

August 2018 991 11.2% 246 

September 2018 1,175 13.2% 279 

October 2018 1,153 13.0% 249 

November 2018 1,091 12.3% 239 

December 2018 1,125 12.7% 216 

TOTAL 8,881 100% 2,937 

*# of Total Deployments includes naloxone and non-naloxone deployments. 
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Deployments by Hospital and County (2018) 

Location # % % of County 

Essex County 1,854 20.9% - 

Clara Maass Medical Center 658 7.4% 35.5% 

Newark Beth Israel Medical Center 916 10.3% 49.4% 

Saint Barnabas Medical Center 280 3.2% 15.1% 

Hudson County 946 10.7% - 

Bayonne Emergency Center 15 0.2% 1.6% 

Jersey City Medical Center 931 10.5% 98.4% 

Middlesex County 757 8.5% - 

RWJUH New Brunswick 757 8.5% 100.0% 

Monmouth County 1,537 17.3% - 

Bayshore Medical Center 170 1.9% 11.1% 

CentraState Medical Center 177 2.0% 11.5% 

Jersey Shore University Medical Center 410 4.6% 26.7% 

Monmouth Medical Center 780 8.8% 50.7% 

Ocean County 2,300 25.9% - 

Barnabas Health Behavioral Health Center 898 10.1% 39.0% 

Community Medical Center 871 9.8% 37.9% 

Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus 316 3.6% 13.7% 

Ocean Care Center 8 0.1% 0.3% 

Ocean Medical Center 107 1.2% 4.7% 

Southern Ocean Medical Center 100 1.1% 4.3% 

Somerset County 981 11.0% - 

RWJUH Somerset 981 11.0% 100.0% 

Union County 492 5.5% - 

RWJUH Rahway 330 3.7% 67.1% 

Trinitas Regional Medical Center 162 1.8% 32.9% 

Unknown 14 0.2% - 

TOTAL 8,881 100% - 
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Received Naloxone (2018) 

Location 

Yes No Unknown Total 

# % # % # % # 

Essex County 737 39.8% 811 43.7% 306 16.5% 1,854 

Clara Maass Medical Center 236 35.9% 306 46.5% 116 17.6% 658 

Newark Beth Israel Medical Center 438 47.8% 327 35.7% 151 16.5% 916 

Saint Barnabas Medical Center 63 22.5% 178 63.6% 39 13.9% 280 

Hudson County 273 28.9% 255 27.0% 418 44.2% 946 

Bayonne Emergency Center 9 60.0% 3 20.0% 3 20.0% 15 

Jersey City Medical Center 264 28.4% 252 27.1% 415 44.6% 931 

Middlesex County 235 31.0% 356 47.0% 166 21.9% 757 

RWJUH New Brunswick 235 31.0% 356 47.0% 166 21.9% 757 

Monmouth County 614 39.9% 818 53.2% 105 6.8% 1,537 

Bayshore Medical Center 106 62.4% 59 34.7% 5 2.9% 170 

CentraState Medical Center 73 41.2% 90 50.8% 14 7.9% 177 

Jersey Shore University Medical Center 242 59.0% 152 37.1% 16 3.9% 410 

Monmouth Medical Center 193 24.7% 517 66.3% 70 9.0% 780 

Ocean County 650 28.3% 1,159 50.4% 491 21.3% 2,300 

Barnabas Health Behavioral Health Center 11 1.2% 496 55.2% 391 43.5% 898 

Community Medical Center 431 49.5% 403 46.3% 37 4.2% 871 

Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus 119 37.7% 147 46.5% 50 15.8% 316 

Ocean Care Center 1 12.5% 7 87.5% 0 0.0% 8 

Ocean Medical Center 67 62.6% 35 32.7% 5 4.7% 107 

Southern Ocean Medical Center 21 21.0% 71 71.0% 8 8.0% 100 

Somerset County 149 15.2% 799 81.4% 33 3.4% 981 

RWJUH Somerset 149 15.2% 799 81.4% 33 3.4% 981 

Union County 268 54.5% 177 36.0% 47 9.6% 492 

RWJUH Rahway 127 38.5% 159 48.2% 44 13.3% 330 

Trinitas Regional Medical Center 141 87.0% 18 11.1% 3 1.9% 162 

Unknown 11 78.6% 2 14.3% 1 7.1% 14 

TOTAL 2,937 33.1% 4,377 49.3% 1,567 17.6% 8,881 
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Gender (2018) 

Location 

Male Female Other Unknown Total 

# % # % # % # % # 

Essex County 1,172 63.2% 651 35.1% 2 0.1% 29 1.6% 1,854 

Clara Maass Medical Center 434 66.0% 204 31.0% 2 0.3% 18 2.7% 658 

Newark Beth Israel Medical Center 544 59.4% 363 39.6% 0 0.0% 9 1.0% 916 

Saint Barnabas Medical Center 194 69.3% 84 30.0% 0 0.0% 2 0.7% 280 

Hudson County 698 73.8% 219 23.2% 0 0.0% 29 3.1% 946 

Bayonne Emergency Center 10 66.7% 5 33.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 15 

Jersey City Medical Center 688 73.9% 214 23.0% 0 0.0% 29 3.1% 931 

Middlesex County 521 68.8% 210 27.7% 1 0.1% 25 3.3% 757 

RWJUH New Brunswick 521 68.8% 210 27.7% 1 0.1% 25 3.3% 757 

Monmouth County 1,064 69.2% 456 29.7% 0 0.0% 17 1.1% 1,537 

Bayshore Medical Center 126 74.1% 43 25.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.6% 170 

CentraState Medical Center 126 71.2% 47 26.6% 0 0.0% 4 2.3% 177 

Jersey Shore University Medical Center 297 72.4% 111 27.1% 0 0.0% 2 0.5% 410 

Monmouth Medical Center 515 66.0% 255 32.7% 0 0.0% 10 1.3% 780 

Ocean County 1,445 62.8% 801 34.8% 5 0.2% 49 2.1% 2,300 

Barnabas Health Behavioral Health Center 557 62.0% 309 34.4% 3 0.3% 29 3.2% 898 

Community Medical Center 539 61.9% 322 37.0% 0 0.0% 10 1.1% 871 

Monmouth Medical Center Southern Campus 203 64.2% 104 32.9% 0 0.0% 9 2.8% 316 

Ocean Care Center 5 62.5% 3 37.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 8 

Ocean Medical Center 74 69.2% 31 29.0% 2 1.9% 0 0.0% 107 

Southern Ocean Medical Center 67 67.0% 32 32.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.0% 100 

Somerset County 683 69.6% 284 29.0% 3 0.3% 11 1.1% 981 

RWJUH Somerset 683 69.6% 284 29.0% 3 0.3% 11 1.1% 981 

Union County 365 74.2% 115 23.4% 0 0.0% 12 2.4% 492 

RWJUH Rahway 239 72.4% 81 24.5% 0 0.0% 10 3.0% 330 

Trinitas Regional Medical Center 126 77.8% 34 21.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.2% 162 

Unknown 7 50.0% 5 35.7% 0 0.0% 2 14.3% 14 

TOTAL 5,955 67.1% 2,741 30.9% 11 0.1% 174 2.0% 8,881 



 

Peer Recovery Program – 2018 Yearly Report  10 
 

Age (2018) 

Location 

<18 18-25 26-44 45-64 65+ Unknown Total 

# % # % # % # % # % # % # 

Essex County 6 0.3% 177 9.5% 672 36.2% 862 46.5% 117 6.3% 20 1.1% 1,854 

CMMC 2 0.3% 73 11.1% 256 38.9% 293 44.5% 27 4.1% 7 1.1% 658 

NBIMC 4 0.4% 74 8.1% 298 32.5% 462 50.4% 67 7.3% 11 1.2% 916 

SBMC 0 0.0% 30 10.7% 118 42.1% 107 38.2% 23 8.2% 2 0.7% 280 

Hudson County 8 0.8% 89 9.4% 375 39.6% 415 43.9% 52 5.5% 7 0.7% 946 

BEC 0 0.0% 3 20.0% 8 53.3% 4 26.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 15 

JCMC 8 0.9% 86 9.2% 367 39.4% 411 44.1% 52 5.6% 7 0.8% 931 

Middlesex County 7 0.9% 89 11.8% 362 47.8% 268 35.4% 22 2.9% 9 1.2% 757 

RWJUH NB 7 0.9% 89 11.8% 362 47.8% 268 35.4% 22 2.9% 9 1.2% 757 

Monmouth County 36 2.3% 158 10.3% 724 47.1% 517 33.6% 59 3.8% 43 2.8% 1,537 

BMC 2 1.2% 25 14.7% 96 56.5% 44 25.9% 2 1.2% 1 0.6% 170 

CEN 4 2.3% 28 15.8% 99 55.9% 41 23.2% 2 1.1% 3 1.7% 177 

JSUMC 0 0.0% 38 9.3% 203 49.5% 147 35.9% 9 2.2% 13 3.2% 410 

MMC 30 3.8% 67 8.6% 326 41.8% 285 36.5% 46 5.9% 26 3.3% 780 

Ocean County 6 0.3% 262 11.4% 1140 49.6% 758 33.0% 65 2.8% 69 3.0% 2,300 

BHBHC 0 0.0% 84 9.4% 452 50.3% 343 38.2% 14 1.6% 5 0.6% 898 

CMC 1 0.1% 119 13.7% 435 49.9% 234 26.9% 31 3.6% 51 5.9% 871 

MMCSC 1 0.3% 31 9.8% 137 43.4% 124 39.2% 15 4.7% 8 2.5% 316 

OCC 0 0.0% 2 25.0% 4 50.0% 2 25.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 8 

OMC 1 0.9% 18 16.8% 59 55.1% 24 22.4% 1 0.9% 4 3.7% 107 

SOMC 3 3.0% 8 8.0% 53 53.0% 31 31.0% 4 4.0% 1 1.0% 100 

Somerset County 14 1.4% 108 11.0% 375 38.2% 412 42.0% 62 6.3% 10 1.0% 981 

RWJUH SOM 14 1.4% 108 11.0% 375 38.2% 412 42.0% 62 6.3% 10 1.0% 981 

Union County 0 0.0% 31 6.3% 186 37.8% 236 48.0% 18 3.7% 21 4.3% 492 

RWJUH RAH 0 0.0% 24 7.3% 132 40.0% 148 44.8% 17 5.2% 9 2.7% 330 

TRMC 0 0.0% 7 4.3% 54 33.3% 88 54.3% 1 0.6% 12 7.4% 162 

Unknown 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 14 100.0% 14 

TOTAL 77 0.9% 914 10.3% 3,834 43.2% 3,468 39.0% 395 4.4% 193 2.2% 8,881 
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Race/Ethnicity (2018) 

Location 

White Black Hispanic Other Unknown Total 

# % # % # % # % # % # 

Essex County 490 26.4% 915 49.4% 279 15.0% 42 2.3% 128 6.9% 1,854 

CMMC 241 36.6% 165 25.1% 184 28.0% 15 2.3% 53 8.1% 658 

NBIMC 111 12.1% 670 73.1% 64 7.0% 16 1.7% 55 6.0% 916 

SBMC 138 49.3% 80 28.6% 31 11.1% 11 3.9% 20 7.1% 280 

Hudson County 242 25.6% 380 40.2% 213 22.5% 16 1.7% 95 10.0% 946 

BEC 8 53.3% 3 20.0% 3 20.0% 0 0.0% 1 6.7% 15 

JCMC 234 25.1% 377 40.5% 210 22.6% 16 1.7% 94 10.1% 931 

Middlesex County 371 49.0% 188 24.8% 70 9.2% 39 5.2% 89 11.8% 757 

RWJUH NB 371 49.0% 188 24.8% 70 9.2% 39 5.2% 89 11.8% 757 

Monmouth County 1,107 72.0% 234 15.2% 126 8.2% 24 1.6% 46 3.0% 1,537 

BMC 140 82.4% 13 7.6% 6 3.5% 1 0.6% 10 5.9% 170 

CEN 146 82.5% 17 9.6% 10 5.6% 1 0.6% 3 1.7% 177 

JSUMC 253 61.7% 112 27.3% 32 7.8% 4 1.0% 9 2.2% 410 

MMC 568 72.8% 92 11.8% 78 10.0% 18 2.3% 24 3.1% 780 

Ocean County 1,970 85.7% 103 4.5% 109 4.7% 14 0.6% 104 4.5% 2,300 

BHBHC 730 81.3% 51 5.7% 53 5.9% 8 0.9% 56 6.2% 898 

CMC 798 91.6% 25 2.9% 21 2.4% 3 0.3% 24 2.8% 871 

MMCSC 242 76.6% 25 7.9% 27 8.5% 3 0.9% 19 6.0% 316 

OCC 7 87.5% 0 0.0% 1 12.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 8 

OMC 100 93.5% 1 0.9% 2 1.9% 0 0.0% 4 3.7% 107 

SOMC 93 93.0% 1 1.0% 5 5.0% 0 0.0% 1 1.0% 100 

Somerset County 733 74.7% 107 10.9% 90 9.2% 25 2.5% 26 2.7% 981 

RWJUH SOM 733 74.7% 107 10.9% 90 9.2% 25 2.5% 26 2.7% 981 

Union County 239 48.6% 114 23.2% 89 18.1% 12 2.4% 38 7.7% 492 

RWJUH RAH 194 58.8% 58 17.6% 44 13.3% 8 2.4% 26 7.9% 330 

TRMC 45 27.8% 56 34.6% 45 27.8% 4 2.5% 12 7.4% 162 

Unknown 6 42.9% 2 14.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 6 42.9% 14 

TOTAL 5,158 58.1% 2,043 23.0% 976 11.0% 172 1.9% 532 6.0% 8,881 
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Insurance Status (2018) 

Location 

Private Medicaid Medicare Other Uninsured Unknown Total 

# % # % # % # % # % # % # 

Essex County 112 6.0% 816 44.0% 118 6.4% 15 0.8% 270 14.6% 523 28.2% 1,854 

CMMC 46 7.0% 280 42.6% 40 6.1% 9 1.4% 91 13.8% 192 29.2% 658 

NBIMC 35 3.8% 443 48.4% 69 7.5% 5 0.5% 139 15.2% 225 24.6% 916 

SBMC 31 11.1% 93 33.2% 9 3.2% 1 0.4% 40 14.3% 106 37.9% 280 

Hudson County 29 3.1% 356 37.6% 51 5.4% 3 0.3% 116 12.3% 391 41.3% 946 

BEC 4 26.7% 6 40.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 5 33.3% 15 

JCMC 25 2.7% 350 37.6% 51 5.5% 3 0.3% 116 12.5% 386 41.5% 931 

Middlesex County 43 5.7% 282 37.3% 49 6.5% 23 3.0% 87 11.5% 273 36.1% 757 

RWJUH NB 43 5.7% 282 37.3% 49 6.5% 23 3.0% 87 11.5% 273 36.1% 757 

Monmouth County 186 12.1% 703 45.7% 148 9.6% 22 1.4% 255 16.6% 223 14.5% 1,537 

BMC 23 13.5% 71 41.8% 14 8.2% 0 0.0% 30 17.6% 32 18.8% 170 

CEN 35 19.8% 88 49.7% 10 5.6% 2 1.1% 20 11.3% 22 12.4% 177 

JSUMC 43 10.5% 205 50.0% 34 8.3% 1 0.2% 79 19.3% 48 11.7% 410 

MMC 85 10.9% 339 43.5% 90 11.5% 19 2.4% 126 16.2% 121 15.5% 780 

Ocean County 139 6.0% 1112 48.3% 234 10.2% 34 1.5% 273 11.9% 508 22.1% 2,300 

BHBHC 28 3.1% 500 55.7% 97 10.8% 18 2.0% 67 7.5% 188 20.9% 898 

CMC 65 7.5% 372 42.7% 88 10.1% 6 0.7% 111 12.7% 229 26.3% 871 

MMCSC 13 4.1% 149 47.2% 34 10.8% 9 2.8% 54 17.1% 57 18.0% 316 

OCC 1 12.5% 4 50.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 25.0% 1 12.5% 8 

OMC 18 16.8% 41 38.3% 6 5.6% 0 0.0% 24 22.4% 18 16.8% 107 

SOMC 14 14.0% 46 46.0% 9 9.0% 1 1.0% 15 15.0% 15 15.0% 100 

Somerset County 126 12.8% 353 36.0% 110 11.2% 4 0.4% 91 9.3% 297 30.3% 981 

RWJUH SOM 126 12.8% 353 36.0% 110 11.2% 4 0.4% 91 9.3% 297 30.3% 981 

Union County 45 9.1% 207 42.1% 60 12.2% 5 1.0% 52 10.6% 123 25.0% 492 

RWJUH RAH 36 10.9% 129 39.1% 49 14.8% 4 1.2% 25 7.6% 87 26.4% 330 

TRMC 9 5.6% 78 48.1% 11 6.8% 1 0.6% 27 16.7% 36 22.2% 162 

Unknown 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 14 100.0% 14 

TOTAL 680 7.7% 3,829 43.1% 770 8.7% 106 1.2% 1,144 12.9% 2,352 26.5% 8,881 
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Bedside Deployment Outcomes (2018) 

Location 

Accepted Bedside Refused Bedside Unknown 

Not Available 

for Services* 

Total 

Available 

# % of Available # % of Available # % of Available # # 

Essex County 1,334 79.5% 329 19.6% 14 0.8% 177 1,677 

CMMC 489 80.3% 116 19.0% 4 0.7% 49 609 

NBIMC 641 79.3% 161 19.9% 6 0.7% 108 808 

SBMC 204 78.5% 52 20.0% 4 1.5% 20 260 

Hudson County 691 86.3% 103 12.9% 7 0.9% 145 801 

BEC 11 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 4 11 

JCMC 680 86.1% 103 13.0% 7 0.9% 141 790 

Middlesex County 610 89.6% 70 10.3% 1 0.1% 76 681 

RWJUH NB 610 89.6% 70 10.3% 1 0.1% 76 681 

Monmouth County 1,338 92.0% 104 7.1% 13 0.9% 82 1,455 

BMC 142 91.6% 13 8.4% 0 0.0% 15 155 

CEN 160 95.8% 6 3.6% 1 0.6% 10 167 

JSUMC 364 93.1% 26 6.6% 1 0.3% 19 391 

MMC 672 90.6% 59 8.0% 11 1.5% 38 742 

Ocean County 2,060 92.9% 151 6.8% 7 0.3% 82 2,218 

BHBHC 842 95.2% 40 4.5% 2 0.2% 14 884 

CMC 753 91.5% 69 8.4% 1 0.1% 48 823 

MMCSC 267 89.3% 29 9.7% 3 1.0% 17 299 

OCC 7 100.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 7 

OMC 98 93.3% 7 6.7% 0 0.0% 2 105 

SOMC 93 93.0% 6 6.0% 1 1.0% 0 100 

Somerset County 820 88.3% 105 11.3% 4 0.4% 52 929 

RWJUH SOM 820 88.3% 105 11.3% 4 0.4% 52 929 

Union County 443 94.7% 19 4.1% 6 1.3% 24 468 

RWJUH RAH 301 94.1% 13 4.1% 6 1.9% 10 320 

TRMC 142 95.9% 6 4.1% 0 0.0% 14 148 

Unknown 0 0.0% 12 85.7% 2 14.3% 0 14 

TOTAL 7,296 88.5% 893 10.8% 54 0.7% 638 8,243 
*Not Available for Services includes patients who could not openly accept or refuse services when a recovery specialist arrived for reasons like leaving against medical advice, being 

incoherent, and being unresponsive. 
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Bedside Intervention Outcomes of Those Who Accepted Bedside Deployment (2018) 

Location 

Accepted Recovery 

Support Only 

Accepted Patient 

Navigator Services 

Accepted 

Treatment 

Accepted Withdrawal 

Management 

Total 

Available 

# 

% of 

Available # 

% of 

Available # 

% of 

Available # 

% of 

Available # 

Essex County 635 47.8% 515 38.8% 34 2.6% 21 1.6% 1,328 

CMMC 211 43.3% 222 45.6% 11 2.3% 13 2.7% 487 

NBIMC 302 47.3% 231 36.2% 16 2.5% 5 0.8% 638 

SBMC 122 60.1% 62 30.5% 7 3.4% 3 1.5% 203 

Hudson County 341 49.9% 280 40.9% 11 1.6% 19 2.8% 684 

BEC 6 54.5% 4 36.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 11 

JCMC 335 49.8% 276 41.0% 11 1.6% 19 2.8% 673 

Middlesex County 331 54.6% 204 33.7% 26 4.3% 23 3.8% 606 

RWJUH NB 331 54.6% 204 33.7% 26 4.3% 23 3.8% 606 

Monmouth County 658 49.4% 474 35.6% 60 4.5% 58 4.4% 1,331 

BMC 90 63.8% 38 27.0% 3 2.1% 2 1.4% 141 

CEN 93 58.9% 47 29.7% 9 5.7% 4 2.5% 158 

JSUMC 184 50.8% 125 34.5% 15 4.1% 16 4.4% 362 

MMC 291 43.4% 264 39.4% 33 4.9% 36 5.4% 670 

Ocean County 1,128 54.9% 727 35.4% 65 3.2% 60 2.9% 2,055 

BHBHC 541 64.3% 272 32.3% 11 1.3% 0 0.0% 842 

CMC 362 48.3% 286 38.1% 35 4.7% 30 4.0% 750 

MMCSC 120 45.3% 96 36.2% 15 5.7% 18 6.8% 265 

OCC 2 28.6% 3 42.9% 1 14.3% 1 14.3% 7 

OMC 58 59.2% 32 32.7% 1 1.0% 5 5.1% 98 

SOMC 45 48.4% 38 40.9% 2 2.2% 6 6.5% 93 

Somerset County 445 54.5% 310 37.9% 29 3.5% 15 1.8% 817 

RWJUH SOM 445 54.5% 310 37.9% 29 3.5% 15 1.8% 817 

Union County 272 61.5% 132 29.9% 5 1.1% 16 3.6% 442 

RWJUH RAH 187 62.3% 88 29.3% 3 1.0% 14 4.7% 300 

TRMC 85 59.9% 44 31.0% 2 1.4% 2 1.4% 142 

TOTAL 3,810 52.5% 2,642 36.4% 230 3.2% 212 2.9% 7,263 
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Bedside Intervention Outcomes of Those Who Accepted Bedside Deployment (2018) (continued) 

Location 

Refused Unknown 

Not Available for 

Intervention* 

Total 

Available 

# % of Available # % of Available # # 

Essex County 116 8.7% 7 0.5% 6 1,328 

CMMC 27 5.5% 3 0.6% 2 487 

NBIMC 80 12.5% 4 0.6% 3 638 

SBMC 9 4.4% 0 0.0% 1 203 

Hudson County 29 4.2% 4 0.6% 7 684 

BEC 1 9.1% 0 0.0% 0 11 

JCMC 28 4.2% 4 0.6% 7 673 

Middlesex County 21 3.5% 1 0.2% 4 606 

RWJUH NB 21 3.5% 1 0.2% 4 606 

Monmouth County 80 6.0% 1 0.1% 7 1,331 

BMC 8 5.7% 0 0.0% 1 141 

CEN 5 3.2% 0 0.0% 2 158 

JSUMC 22 6.1% 0 0.0% 2 362 

MMC 45 6.7% 1 0.1% 2 670 

Ocean County 75 3.6% 0 0.0% 5 2,055 

BHBHC 18 2.1% 0 0.0% 0 842 

CMC 37 4.9% 0 0.0% 3 750 

MMCSC 16 6.0% 0 0.0% 2 265 

OCC 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 7 

OMC 2 2.0% 0 0.0% 0 98 

SOMC 2 2.2% 0 0.0% 0 93 

Somerset County 14 1.7% 4 0.5% 3 817 

RWJUH SOM 14 1.7% 4 0.5% 3 817 

Union County 17 3.8% 0 0.0% 1 442 

RWJUH RAH 8 2.7% 0 0.0% 1 300 

TRMC 9 6.3% 0 0.0% 0 142 

TOTAL 352 4.8% 17 0.2% 33 7,263 
*Not Available for Intervention includes patients who could not openly accept or refuse services after accepting bedside intervention for reasons like 

leaving against medical advice, being incoherent, and being unresponsive. 
 


